

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA

LIZ VAZQUEZ, CHRIS DUKE, RANDY
ELEDGE, STEVE STRAIT, and
KATHRYN WERDAHL,

Appellants,

v.

LT. GOVERNOR NANCY
DAHLSTROM, in her official capacity as
Lieutenant Governor for the State of
Alaska, and MICHAELA THOMPSON,
in her official capacity as Acting Director
of the Division of Elections, and JENNIE
ARMSTRONG,

Appellees.

Supreme Court No. S-18619

Trial Court Case No. 3AN-22-09325CI

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF ALASKA
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT ANCHORAGE
THE HONORABLE JUDGE HERMAN G. WALKER, JR.

BRIEF OF APPELLEE JENNIFER “JENNIE” ARMSTRONG

CASHION GILMORE & LINDEMUTH
Attorneys for Appellee Jennie Armstrong

Scott M. Kendall
Alaska Bar No. 0405019
Samuel G. Gottstein
Alaska Bar No.1511099
CASHION GILMORE & LINDEMUTH
510 L St., Suite 601
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
Phone: (907) 222-7932
Fax: (907) 222-7938

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
AUTHORITIES PRINCIPALLY RELIED UPON	v
PARTIES.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Factual History	3
II. Procedural History.....	4
A. Evidentiary hearing.....	5
i. Armstrong’s testimony	5
ii. Kellie’s testimony.....	9
iii. Congdon’s testimony.....	11
B. The superior court’s findings of fact and conclusions of law.....	11
ARGUMENT	14
I. To Succeed In Her Election Contest, Vazquez Bears The Burden Of Proving That Armstrong Was Not A Resident Of Alaska On Or Before June 1, 2019.	14
II. The Legal Standard For Determining The Date Of A Candidate’s Residency In Alaska Is Based On Intent, Consistent With Title 15’s Applicable Statutes.	16
III. The Superior Court Did Not Clearly Err When It Found That Armstrong Became An Alaska Resident On May 20, 2019.	21
IV. Even If This Court Were To Conclude That The Superior Court Clearly Erred And That Armstrong Is Ineligible To Serve — Which It Cannot — This Court Should Not Declare Vazquez The Winner Of The Election.	25
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adamson v. Univ. of Alaska</i> , 819 P.2d 886 (Alaska 1991)	18
<i>Carwile v. Jones</i> , 101 P. 153 (Mont. 1909)	12
<i>Ebertz v. Ebertz</i> , 113 P.3d 643 (Alaska 2005)	24
<i>Edgmon v. State</i> , 152 P.3d 1154 (Alaska 2007).....	14
<i>Fairview Dev., Inc. v. City of Fairbanks</i> , 475 P.2d 35 (Alaska 1970).....	18
<i>Fischer v. Stout</i> , 741 P.2d 217 (Alaska 1987).....	15, 25, 26
<i>Gilbert v. State</i> , 526 P.2d 1131 (Alaska 1974)	14
<i>Grove v. Grove</i> , 400 P.3d 109 (Alaska 2017).....	21
<i>Hammond v. Hickel</i> , 588 P.2d 256 (Alaska 1978).....	27
<i>Hansen v. Hansen</i> , 119 P.3d 1005 (Alaska 2005).....	21
<i>In Re Hutchinson’s Estate</i> , 577 P.2d 1074 (Alaska 1978).....	21
<i>Lake & Peninsula Borough Assembly v. Oberlatz</i> , 329 P.3d at 221 (Alaska 2014).....	
.....	passim
<i>Maksym v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs of Chi.</i> , 950 N.E.2d 1051 (Ill. 2011)	15
<i>Miller v. Treadwell</i> , 245 P.3d 867 (Alaska 2010).....	14
<i>Morris v. Morris</i> , 506 P.3d 8 (Alaska 2022).....	22
<i>N. Slope Borough v. State</i> , 484 P.3d 106 (Alaska 2021)	15, 16
<i>Nageak v. Mallott</i> , 426 P.3d at 947 (Alaska 2018)	25, 27
<i>Nash v. Matanuska-Susitna Borough</i> , 239 P.3d 692 (Alaska 2010).....	21
<i>Nelson v. Mun. of Anchorage</i> , 267 P.3d 636 (Alaska 2011).....	21

Nicolos v. N. Slope Borough, 424 P.3d 318 (Alaska 2018) 15

Pruitt v. State, 498 P.3d 591 (Alaska 2021)..... 14, 22

Soules v. Ramstack, 95 P.3d 933 (Alaska 2004)..... 16

Stanhope v. Stanhope, 306 P.3d 1282 (Alaska 2013) 22

State v. O’Neill Investigations, Inc., 609 P.2d 520 (Alaska 1980) 18

ALASKA STATUTES

AS 01.10.055..... passim

AS 15.05.020..... passim

AS 15.20.540..... 4, 12, 14, 22

AS 15.20.560..... 27

AS 15.25.043..... passim

AS 15.40.320..... 26

AS 15.40.330..... 26

AS 15.40.350..... 26

Ch. 83, §1.02, SLA 1960..... 19

Ch. 67, §1, SLA 1983..... 18

Ch. 59, §2, FSSLA 2005 19

ALASKA CONSTITUTION

Alaska Const. art. II, § 2 passim

Alaska Const. art. II, § 4 26

OTHER ALASKA AUTHORITIES

Alaska Constitutional Convention, Commentary to Committee Proposal 5, at 1 (Dec. 14,
1955) (folder 310.5) 20
